
  

 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 7th December, 2023 at 2.00 pm in Committee Room 'B' - The 
Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Agenda 
 
Part I (Open to Press and Public) 
 
No. Item 

 
 

 
1.    Apologies for Absence 

 
 

 
2.    Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 

Interests 
 

 Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary and 
Non-Pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to 
the meeting in relation to matters under consideration 
on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
3.    Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 November 2023 

 
(Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4.    Questions for Cabinet  
 To answer any verbal questions and supplementary 

questions from a county councillor, about any matter 
which relates to any item under Part I on the agenda 
for this meeting under Standing Order C35(7).  
 
To submit a question to Cabinet, click here. 
 
There will be a maximum of 30 minutes for the 
questions to be asked and answered. 
 

 

 
Matters for Decision:  
 

 
 
The Leader of the County Council - County Councillor 
Phillippa Williamson  
 

 

 
5.    Corporate Performance Report - 2023/24 Quarter 2 

 
(Pages 9 - 54) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Resources, HR and Property 
(Deputy Leader) - County Councillor Alan Vincent  
 

 

 
6.    Money Matters 2023/24 Position - Quarter 2 (Pages 55 - 94)  

https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=Jj5on7nYCUaexOGjbku00tl9zG8AFfpIkVWiA7yFMoNURU0xTUtaM0k0VVFYNVBOUTVQTUpFTE40Ny4u


 

7.    Procurement Report 
 

(Pages 95 - 104) 
 
8.    Appointment to Outside Body - Lancashire 

Integrated Better Care Fund Board 
 

(Pages 105 - 106) 

 
9.    Tree Asset Management Plan 

 
(Pages 107 - 130) 

 
The Cabinet Member for Resources, HR and Property 
(Deputy Leader) - County Councillor Alan Vincent and The 
Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing - County 
Councillor Michael Green  
 

 

 
10.    Request for Waiver of Procurement Rules - 

Reception Aged Vision Screening 
 

(Pages 131 - 134
[...]
advance warning of any Member’s intention to 
raise a matter under this heading. 
 

 

 
19.    Date of Next Meeting  
 The next meeting of Cabinet will be held on Thursday 

18 January 2024 at 2.00pm at County Hall, Preston. 
 

 

 
20.    Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private  
 No representations have been received. 

 
Click here to see the published Notice of Intention to 
Conduct Business in Private. 
 

 

 
21.    Exclusion of Press and Public  
 The Cabinet is asked to consider whether, under 

Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated against the 
heading to the item. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

https://council.lancashire.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=24566
http://council.lancashire.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RP=122&RD=0&ST=0


 

Part II (Not Open to Press and Public)  
 

 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills - County 
Councillor Jayne Rear  
 

 

 
22.    Appendices 'A' and 'B' of Item 14 - SEND 

Sufficiency Strategy Implementation – Provision of 
Special School Places and Special Educational 
Needs Units at Mainstream Schools 

(Pages 267 - 272) 

 Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
The appendices contain information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). It is 
considered that in all the circumstances of the case the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

 
The Cabinet Member for Environment and Climate 
Change - County Councillor Shaun Turner  
 

 

 
23.    Appendix 'A' of Item 16 - Landfill Contract 

Extension 
(Pages 273 - 276) 

 Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. Appendix 'A' contains information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information); and 
information in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings It is considered that all the circumstances 
of the case the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.) 

 

 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive 
 

County Hall 
Preston 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 2nd November, 2023 at 2.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Phillippa Williamson  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Alan Vincent 

County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 
County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor Jayne Rear 
County Councillor Aidy Riggott 
County Councillor Rupert Swarbrick 
County Councillor Cosima Towneley 
County Councillor Shaun Turner 
 

 

 County Councillors Azhar Ali OBE and Lorraine Beavers were also in 
attendance under the provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2). 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

There were no apologies. 
  
2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
  
3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 October 2023 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2023 be confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
4.  Questions for Cabinet 

 
There were no questions received. 
 
 
  

Page 1

Item 3



 

5.  Medium Term Financial Strategy Update 2024/25 - 2026/27 
 

Cabinet considered a report that provided a forecast of the financial 
[...]
5; 

ii. The commencement of a public consultation on the proposal to permanently 
expand Broughton in Amounderness Church of England Primary school, 
Preston, by 1 form of entry, by increasing the published admission number 
from 35 to 60 with effect from 2025/26; 

iii. The temporary expansion of Holy Trinity Roman Catholic Primary School, 
Pendle, by 0.5 form of entry, by increasing the published admission number 
from 15 to 30 for 2024/25; 

iv. The capital allocation for the Holy Trinity Roman Catholic Primary School, 
Pendle, project set out at Appendix 'A' of the report; and 

v. The additional capital allocation for the Longridge High School project set out 
at Appendix 'A' of the report. 

   
15.  Lancashire Warm Spaces Grant Scheme 

 
Cabinet considered a report on the Lancashire Warm Spaces Grant Scheme. It was 
noted that the report described the proposal for the provision of warm spaces in 
Lancashire Libraries and the implementation of a grant scheme to support access to 
warm spaces in the community, together with an online directory and supporting 
resources. 
  
Resolved: That, the following be approved: 
  

i.   The implementation of a warm spaces grant scheme for local organisations, 
to a total value of £72,000; with a maximum allocation of £500 per application; 
and 

ii.  The utilisation of Lancashire Libraries as warm spaces, with a budget 
allocation of £25,000. 

  
16.  Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 

relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
 

There had been no urgent decisions taken since the last meeting of Cabinet. 
  
17.  Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
  
18.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday, 7 
December 2023 at County Hall, Preston. 
 
 
 
  

Page 6



 

19.  Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 
 

Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received. 
  
20.  Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
  
21.  Appendix 'A' of Item 14 - Update on the School Place Planning Delivery 

Programme 2023-25 
 

Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The appendix contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
  
Resolved: That Appendix 'A' of Item 14 - Update on the School Place Planning 
Delivery Programme 2023-25, be noted. 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 

Page 7



Page 8



 

 

 
 
 
 
Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 7 December 2023 
 
Report of the Director of Strategy and Performance  
 

Part I 
 
Electoral Division affected: 
(All Divisions); 

 
 
 
 
Corporate Performance Report - 2023/24 Quarter 2 
(Appendices 'A' – 'C' refer) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Donna Talbot, Tel: (01772) 534300, Head of Business Intelligence,  
donna.talbot@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
Brief Summary 
 
This report covers the second quarter of 2023/24 and provides an overview of 
performance for forty three Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) which were agreed 
by Cabinet on 8 June 2023, following a comprehensive review.  This report enables 
monitoring against the four priorities of the corporate strategy:  
  

• Delivering better services  
• Protecting our environmen
[...]
 bid submission and associated legal fees, the Department for Transport require 
the county council to co-ordinate the bid, design the scheme to ensure consistency 
with Subsidy Control and value for money principles and to protect the grant funding 
in distress situations.  
 
The deadline for submission is Friday 15 December 2023. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to:  

 
(i) Approve the submission of a bid to the Department for Transport's Zero 

Emission Bus Regional Area fund. 
 

(ii) Authorise the Director of Highways and Transport, in consultation with the 
Director of Law and Governance to agree the detail of the final terms of the 
submission. 
 

(iii) Authorise the Director of Highways and Transport, in consultation with the 
Director of Law and Governance, to approve the final terms of the Grant 
Funding Agreement with the Department for Transport, flow-down Grant 
Funding Agreements with the operators and all other relevant legal and 
contractual documentation relating to the scheme to which the Council is 
required to be party.  

 
 
Detail 
 
The second Zero Emission Bus Regional Areas fund was launched by the 
Department for Transport on Friday 8 September 2023. As part of the National Bus 
Strategy the government is aiming to fund 4,000 zero-emission buses, with the first 
round of the fund providing approximately 1,300 of these.  
 
The funding provides up to 75% of the additional cost of purchasing a zero-emission 
bus over an equivalent new diesel vehicle. It also provides up to 75% of the cost of 
charging / refuelling infrastructure. The first round of the fund provided roughly 
£210,000 per vehicle including infrastructure costs. 
 
The deadline for submission of bids is 4pm on 15 December 2023. Notification of 
successful applications is expected to be announced in March 2024 with funding to 
be provided in both the 2023/24 and 2024/25 financial years. Operators are 
expected to order vehicles by 31 January 2025. 
 
Unlike the first fu
[...]
ort of the (Acting) Director of Education, Culture and Skills  
 

Part I 
 
Electoral Division affected: 
Accrington North; Accrington 
South; Accrington West & 
Oswaldtwistle Central; Pendle 
Central; Pendle Rural; 

 
 
 
 
SEND Sufficiency Strategy Implementation – Provision of Special School 
Places and Special Educational Needs Units at Mainstream Schools 
(Appendices 'A and 'B' refer) 
 
Contact for further information:  
Sally Richardson, 01772 538692 , Head of Service Inclusion,  
sally.richardson@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
Brief Summary 
 
This report provides an update and the current position on the placements available 
in Lancashire maintained special schools throughout the county, and the potential 
risk this poses to Lancashire. There are significant risks to the county council being 
able to meet its statutory duties associated with the number of additional places 
required for September 2024. 
 
The report contains a proposal to close Pinfold Primary School in Scarisbrick, 
Ormskirk as a mainstream school, and to repurpose the building as satellite 
provision attached to a Special School provision. 
 
The report outlines the proposals to increase the availability of special needs 
provision throughout the county, through the further development of mainstream 
school Special Educational Needs Units. 
 
Approval is sought for a feasibility study to be undertaken as a priority across the 
primary and secondary settings in Leyland, Burnley and Garstang, to identify 
additional physical space within schools, colleges or alternative Lancashire County 
Council buildings to change the use of these to become satellite provision for the 
associated special schools in the area.  

Corporate Priorities: 
Caring for the vulnerable; 

Page 205

Item 14



 
 

 
In addition, approval is being sought to confirm the budget spend to create additional 
places from January 2024 at The Loyne Specialist School in Lancaster, Kirkham 
Pear Tree School, Mayfield Specialist School in Chorley, and Kingsbury Primary 
School in Skelmersdale. 
 
Finally, approval is being sought on the costings provided for phase 2 of the 
expansion of West Lancashire Community High School in Skelmersdale. 
 
This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the requirements of Standing Order C19 
have been complied with. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to:  
 

(i) Approve the completion of feasibility studies and initiation of informal 
consultations needed to create 205 additional special school places for 
September 2024, comprising 104 for children entering reception and/or of 
primary age, 76 for children transitioning into secondary school and 25 post-
16 placements. 
 

(ii) Subject to (i) above, authorise the Executive Director of Education and 
Children's Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education 
and Skills, to review the outcomes of the informal consultations, and to decide 
whether to proceed with the formal consultations to create the additional 205 
special school places identified in (i) above.  

 
(iii) Approve the initiation of the consultation processes on the proposal to close 

Pinfold Primary School in Scarisbrick, Ormskirk, as a maintained mainstream 
provision, and to repurpose the building as satellite special school provision, 
attached to a special school within the same locality. 

 
(iv) Approve the individual school project costings for the refurbishment or other 

building works required to create additional capacity at The Loyne Specialist 
School in Lancaster, Kirkham Pear Tree School, Mayfield Specialist School in 
Chorley, and Kingsbury Primary School in Skelmersdale, due to be completed 
by January 2024. 

 
(v) Approve the budget for the completion of the second phase of the West 

Lancashire Community High School in Skelmersdale expansion.  
 
(vi) Approve the initiation of feasibility studies and informal consultation process to 

create Special Educational Needs units at West Street Primary School, C
[...]
e public interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

Page 214



 

 

 
 
 
 
Report to the Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 7 December 2023 
 
Report of the Director of Education Improvement    
 

Part I 
 
Electoral Division affected: 
Pendle Rural; 

 
 
 
 
The Future of Maintained Nursery Provision at Gisburn Road Community 
Primary School, Barnoldswick 
(Appendices 'A' to 'E' refer) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Debbie Ormerod, Tel: (01772) 531878, Access to Education Entitlements Lead Officer, 
debbie.ormerod@lancashire.gov.uk 
 
 
Brief Summary 
 
On 7 September 2023, Cabinet agreed to a statutory notice being published to 
begin a representation period on the future of the local authority maintained nursery 
provision currently delivered by Gisburn Road Primary School in Barnoldswick. A 
Statutory Notice was published, to begin the consultation period  in relation to the 
school discontinuing the nursery provision, by permanently raising its age range 
from 3-11 years to 4-11 years, with effect from 31 December 2023. The consultation 
period took place from 14 September 2023 to 2 November 2023.   
 
As part of the statutory process, a decision should now be taken about the proposal 
and this will be done by Lancashire County Council, who is the decision maker. If 
the Authority does not decide within two months from the end of the consultation 
period, the proposal and any representations about the proposal must be passed to 
the Schools Adjudicator for a decision. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 

(i) Consider the information in this report. 
 

(ii) Approve the proposal as detailed in the statutory notice to discontinue the 
local authority maintained nursery provision at Gisburn Road Primary School 

Corporate Priorities: 
Delivering better services; 

Page 215

Item 15



 
 

by permanently raising its age range from 3-11 years to 4-11 years, with 
effect from 31 December 2023, noting that there will still be nurser
[...]
ction 
Authorities are intent on putting waste transfer arrangements in place within their 
areas to bulk up the waste in much larger vehicles. 
 
To provide sufficient time for the Waste Collection Authorities to make such 
arrangements it is proposed that the existing landfill contract is extended for a 
further 12 months to provide for those four districts only. There is no budgetary 
implication to the council of this proposal, but Cabinet is requested to approve a 
waiver of the council's procurement rules on this occasion to facilitate the extension. 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve a waiver of the county council's Procurement Rules, as 
set out in Appendix R of the county council's Constitution and the award of a 
contract extension as set out in the report. The waiver is to extend the current 
contract with Suez UK Ltd for the landfilling of waste for 12 months. 
 
 
Detail 
 
The county council has a contract for the landfilling of waste with Suez UK Ltd at 
Whinney Hill Landfill Site in Altham. The contract is due to end on 31 March 2025. 
 
Around 230,000 tonnes per annum of residual wastes are disposed of through this 
contract. Upon expiry of the contract, the waste will be processed at the council's 
Farington and Thornton Waste Recovery Parks at which mechanical and biological 
treatment processes capture additional recycling, reduce the waste by volume and 
turn a significant proportion of it into refuse derived fuel, which can subsequently be 
used to create electricity or in manufacturing processes.  
 
The new processing arrangements will have specific impacts on three Waste 
Collection Authorities, Hyndburn, Burnley and Rossendale councils who, due to their 
proximity to the landfill site have historically delivered their residual waste directly to 
it. A requirement to deliver their waste to Farington Waste Recovery Park will 
significantly increase journey times and Waste Collection Authority costs. 
 
A fourth Waste Collection 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 

 
 
 
 
Lancashire County Council 
 
Cabinet 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Thursday, 7th December, 2023 at 2.00 pm in 
Committee Room 'B' - The Diamond Jubilee Room, County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
 County Councillor Phillippa Williamson  Leader of the Council 
   (in the Chair) 
   
 Cabinet Members  
   
 County Councillor Alan Vincent 

County Councillor Peter Buckley 
County Councillor Graham Gooch 
County Councillor Michael Green 
County Councillor Jayne Rear 
County Councillor Aidy Riggott 
County Councillor Rupert Swarbrick 
County Councillor Cosima Towneley 
County Councillor Shaun Turner 
 

 

 County Councillor Lorraine Beavers was also in attendance under the 
provisions of Standing Order No. C14(2). 
  

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies were received from County Councillor Azhar Ali OBE. 
  
2.  Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 
  
3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 2 November 2023 

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2023 be confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
4.  Questions for Cabinet 

 
There were no questions received. 
 
 
  



 

2 

5.  Corporate Performance Report - 2023/24 Quarter 2 
 

Cabinet considered a report providing an overview of the performance of forty three 
Key Performance Indicators as well as corporate risks and opportunities to enable 
monitoring against the four priorities of the corporate strategy: 
  

• Delivering better services 
• Protecting our environment 
• Supporting economic growth 
• Caring for the vulnerable 

  
It was noted that the report also included an additional section on corporate health. 
  
In presenting the report, it was highlighted that the uptake of NHS Health Checks 
had increased, and Cabinet thanked the officers involved. 
  
Resolved: That, following consideration of the report and the additional information 
set out in Appendices 'A' to 'C', the report be noted. 
  
6.  Money Matters 2023/24 Position - Quarter 2 

 
Cabinet considered a report that provided an update on the county council's 2023/24 
revenue and capital financial position, as at the end of September 2023. 
  
It was noted that the Quarter 2 monitoring position contained assumptions relating to 
demand levels across a number of services such as social care and waste 
management, which continued to be volatile. However, as it was at the halfway point 
in the financial year, the county council was able to forecast with a greater level of 
confidence compared to Quarter 1. 
  
Resolved: That, following consideration of the report, the following be agreed: 
  

i. The current forecast overspend of £5.903m on the revenue budget in 
2023/24; and 

ii. The current forecast spend on the capital programme of £157.666m.   
   
7.  Procurement Report 

 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to commence the following 
procurement exercises in accordance with the county council's procurement rules: 
  

i. Provision of Lancashire Skills Bootcamp Services – Wave 5; 
ii. Reactive Gully Cleansing; and 
iii. Provision of Surface Carriageway Road Planing. 

  
Resolved: That the commencement of procurement exercises for the following be 
approved: 
  

i. Provision of Lancashire Skills Bootcamp Services – Wave 5; 



 

3 

ii. Reactive Gully Cleansing; and 
iii. Provision of Surface Carriageway Road Planing. 

   
8.  Appointment to Outside Body - Lancashire Integrated Better Care Fund 

Board 
 

Cabinet considered a report to add the Lancashire Integrated Better Care Fund 
Board to the county council's list of outside bodies and for a county councillor to be 
appointed to the Board as the county council's representative. 
  
Resolved: That 
  

i. The Lancashire Integrated Better Care Fund Board be added to the list of 
outside bodies; and 

ii. The Director of Law and Governance be authorised, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Resources, HR and Property (Deputy Leader), to 
approve a nomination to act as the county council's representative to the 
Lancashire Integrated Better Care Fund Board, until the next county council 
elections in 2025. 

  
9.  Tree Asset Management Plan 

 
Cabinet considered a report on the Tree Asset Management Plan. It was noted that 
the Tree Asset Management Plan set out the strategic approach to managing the 
county council's tree assets over the next ten years. 
  
Resolved: That the Tree Asset Management Plan 2023 – 2033, as set out at 
Appendix 'A' of the report, be approved. 
  
10.  Request for Waiver of Procurement Rules - Reception Aged Vision 

Screening 
 

Cabinet considered a report that requested a waiver of Procurement Rules for 
Reception Aged Vision Screening. It was noted that the current Reception Aged 
Vision Service provision would expire on 31 March 2024 and the Public Health 
Improvement Team sought to extend the contract by an additional 4 months until 31 
July 2024, to align the contract end date with the academic school year. 
  
Resolved: That a waiver of the county council's procurement rules as set out at 
paragraph 14.2 of Appendix R of the county council's Constitution to extend the 
Reception Aged Vision Screening service contract by 4 months until 31 July 2024, 
be approved. 
  
11.  Submission by Lancashire County Council to Zero Emission Bus Fund 

 
Cabinet considered a report seeking approval to submit a bid to the Government's 
Zero Emission Bus Fund. It was noted that Lancashire County Council was 
preparing a bid to the Department for Transport's Zero Emission Bus Regional Area 
fund on behalf of Preston Bus; Stagecoach Cumbria and North Lancashire; and 
Stagecoach Merseyside and South Lancashire. If the bid was successful, the 



 

4 

Department for Transport would pay grant funding to Lancashire County Council for 
onward payment to the operators. 
  
Resolved: That 
  

i. The submission of a bid to the Department for Transport's Zero Emission Bus 
Regional Area fund, be approved; 

ii. The Director of Highways and Transport be authorised, in consultation with 
the Director of Law and Governance to agree the detail of the final terms of 
the submission; and 

iii. The Director of Highways and Transport be authorised, in consultation with 
the Director of Law and Governance, to approve the final terms of the Grant 
Funding Agreement with the Department for Transport, flow-down Grant 
Funding Agreements with the operators and all other relevant legal and 
contractual documentation relating to the scheme to which the county council 
was required to be party. 

   
12.  Lancashire County Council Carers Strategy 

 
Cabinet considered a report on the Lancashire County Council Carers Strategy 
2024-27. It was noted that the Carers Strategy had been developed following 
engagement with Carers and others in Lancashire throughout 2023. The strategy 
identified five key priorities for the county council to focus on over the next three 
years and would directly inform the production of an extensive Action Plan, planned 
for early 2024. 
  
Resolved: That the Lancashire County Council Carers Strategy 2024-27, as set out 
at Appendix 'A' of the report, be approved. 
  
13.  Lancashire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report 2022/23 

 
Cabinet considered the Lancashire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report for 
2022/23. The Lancashire Safeguarding Adults Board Annual Report for 2022/23 
provided a summary of the work undertaken by the Safeguarding Adults Board in 
Lancashire over the last year.   
  
Resolved: That, following consideration of the report, the report be noted. 
  
14.  SEND Sufficiency Strategy Implementation – Provision of Special School 

Places and Special Educational Needs Units at Mainstream Schools 
 

Cabinet considered a report that provided an update and the current position on the 
placements available in Lancashire maintained special schools throughout the 
county, and the potential risk this posed to Lancashire. It was noted that there were 
significant risks to the county council being able to meet its statutory duties 
associated with the number of additional places required for September 2024. 
  
It was also noted that Appendices 'A' and 'B' to this report were in Part II and were 
set out at Item No. 22 on the Agenda. 
  



 

5 

Resolved: That 
  

i. The completion of feasibility studies and initiation of informal consultations 
needed to create 205 additional special school places for September 2024, 
comprising 104 for children entering reception and/or of primary age, 76 for 
children transitioning into secondary school and 25 post-16 placements, be 
approved; 

ii. The Executive Director of Education and Children's Services be authorised, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, to review the 
outcomes of the informal consultations, and to decide whether to proceed with 
the formal consultations to create the additional 205 special school places 
identified in (i) above; 

iii. The initiation of the consultation processes on the proposal to close Pinfold 
Primary School in Scarisbrick, Ormskirk, as a maintained mainstream 
provision, and to repurpose the building as satellite special school provision, 
attached to a special school within the same locality, be approved; 

iv. The individual school project costings for the refurbishment or other building 
works required to create additional capacity at The Loyne Specialist School in 
Lancaster, Kirkham Pear Tree School, Mayfield Specialist School in Chorley, 
and Kingsbury Primary School in Skelmersdale, be approved; 

v. The budget for the completion of the second phase of the West Lancashire 
Community High School in Skelmersdale expansion, be approved; 

vi. The initiation of feasibility studies and informal consultation process to create 
Special Educational Needs units at West Street Primary School, Colne and 
Barrowford Primary School, Barrowford, be approved; 

vii. The Executive Director for Education and Children's Services be authorised, 
in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, to review 
the outcomes of the informal consultations, and to decide whether to proceed 
with the formal consultations for the development of Special Educational 
Needs units at the two schools identified in (vi) above. 

   
15.  The Future of Maintained Nursery Provision at Gisburn Road Community 

Primary School, Barnoldswick 
 

Cabinet considered a report on the future of the maintained nursery provision at 
Gisburn Road Community Primary School, Barnoldswick. It was noted that on 7 
September 2023, Cabinet agreed to a statutory notice being published to begin a 
representation period on the future of the local authority maintained nursery 
provision currently delivered by Gisburn Road Primary School in Barnoldswick. A 
Statutory Notice was published, to begin the consultation period in relation to the 
school discontinuing the nursery provision, by permanently raising its age range from 
3-11 years to 4-11 years, with effect from 31 December 2023. The consultation 
period ended on 2 November 2023. 
  
Resolved: That following consideration of the report, the following be approved: 
  

i. The proposal as detailed in the statutory notice to discontinue the local 
authority maintained nursery provision at Gisburn Road Primary School by 
permanently raising its age range from 3-11 years to 4-11 years, with effect 
from 31 December 2023; and 



 

6 

ii. That an appropriate statutory decision letter be sent out, as specified under 
legal requirements, to give the reasons for the decision to the parties that had 
been consulted. 

   
16.  Landfill Contract Extension 

 
Cabinet considered a report to extend the county council's contract for landfilling of 
residual wastes. It was noted that the current scheduled expiry of the contract was 
March 2025, and would require four Waste Collection Authorities in the east of 
Lancashire to deliver waste to Farington Waste Recovery Park if alternative 
arrangements were not put in place. 
  
To avoid each refuse collection vehicle having to make long journeys, and to reduce 
the environmental and financial impacts of the same, the four Waste Collection 
Authorities were intent on putting waste transfer arrangements in place within their 
areas to bulk up the waste in much larger vehicles. To provide sufficient time for the 
Waste Collection Authorities to make such arrangements it was proposed that the 
existing landfill contract be extended for a further 12 months. 
  
It was also noted that Appendix 'A' to the report was in Part II and was set out at Item 
No. 23 on the Agenda. 
  
Resolved: That a waiver of the county council's Procurement Rules, as set out in 
Appendix R of the county council's Constitution and the award of a contract 
extension as set out in the report, be approved, to extend the current contract with 
Suez UK Ltd for the landfilling of waste for 12 months. 
  
17.  Urgent Decisions taken by the Leader of the County Council and the 

relevant Cabinet Member(s) 
 

Resolved: That the urgent decision taken by the Leader of the County Council, 
since the last meeting of Cabinet, be noted. 
  
18.  Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of Urgent Business. 
  
19.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of Cabinet would be held at 2pm on Thursday, 18 
January 2023 at County Hall, Preston. 
  
20.  Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private 

 
Cabinet noted the Notice of Intention to Conduct Business in Private and that no 
representations had been received. 
 
 
 
  



 

7 

21.  Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

Resolved: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the appropriate paragraph of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
  
22.  Appendices 'A' and 'B' of Item 14 - SEND Sufficiency Strategy 

Implementation – Provision of Special School Places and Special 
Educational Needs Units at Mainstream Schools 
 

Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. The appendices contained information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). It was considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 
  
Resolved: That Appendices 'A' and 'B' of Item 14 - SEND Sufficiency Strategy 
Implementation – Provision of Special School Places and Special Educational Needs 
Units at Mainstream Schools, be noted. 
  
23.  Appendix 'A' of Item 16 - Landfill Contract Extension 

 
Exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act 1972. Appendix 'A' contained information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information); and information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings It is considered that all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.) 
  
Resolved: That Appendix 'A' of Item 16 - Landfill Contract Extension, be noted. 
 
 Angie Ridgwell 

Chief Executive 
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 
 


